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Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

WORLD GOLD COINS 

2982*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four and eight florins (or 10 and 20 
francs) 1892 restrikes (KM.2260,9). Uncirculated. (2)

$800

2983*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty francs, 1892 restrike 
(KM.2269). Uncirculated. 

$450

2984*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$200

part

2985*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrikes (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$650

2986
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrikes (KM.2267). 
Minute rim bruises on one, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$650

2987*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1855A (13.33g) 
(KM.2271.1). Holed at top, otherwise good fine. 

$800

2988*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1887 (13.34g)(KM.2276). 
Holed at top, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$800

2989*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1910 (14.39g)(KM.2276). 
Holed at top and set with copper loop mount, damage on 
top of nose, otherwise good very fine. 

$800

2990
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, jeweller's imitation 
set with gold (?) ornate crenellated surround mount (10.13g). 
Very fine. 

$800
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2991*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Proof-like uncirculated. 

$1,100

2992*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Proof-like uncirculated. 

$1,000

2993*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Obverse contact mark, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

part

2994*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrikes (KM.2276). 
Proof-like, nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

2995*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1894 (KM.2806). 
Good very fine/extremely fine. 

$500

part

2996*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1909 (KM.2815), 
1910 and 1911 (KM.2816). Good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$800

2997*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,400

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.

2998*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,400

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.
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2999*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,400

3000*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,400

3001*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,200

3002*
Austria, Republic, one hundred schilling, 1931 (KM.2842). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

3003*
Austria, winter Olympics, Innsbruck, 1976, gold medallic 
issues (stamped .900 on all, 32mm 17.42g; 25mm 9.49g; 
20mm 3.50g), first coin impressed 00682 on edge. 
Uncirculated. (3)

$2,500

3004*
Austria, Republic, proof 1,000 schilling 1998 (Queen 
Elizabeth 1837-1898)(KM.3052). In case of issue with 
certificate, 35780, FDC. 

$1,500

3005*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof .500 fine gold fifty dollars, 
1973 (KM.48) (AGW = 7.82 g). FDC. 

$550

3006
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.52) (AGW = 3.105 g). FDC. 

$250

3007
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.52) (AGW = 3.10 g). FDC. 

$250

3008
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1977 
(KM.53) (AGW = 3.21 g). FDC. 

$220
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3009
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, mint .900 fine gold 
one hundred dollars, 1975 (KM.7) (AGW = 6.39g). 
Uncirculated. 

$450

3010*
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one 
hundred dollars, 1976 (KM.8) (AGW = 6.39 g). FDC. 

$450

3011
British Virgin Islands, proof .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.8) (AGW = 6.396 g). FDC. 

$500

3012*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars 1912 (KM. 26, 7) 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,000

In PCGS slab as MS64, MS63.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.

3013*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars 1913 (KM.26,7). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,000
In slabs by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.

3014*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars, 1914 (KM.26,7). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,000
In slabs by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.

3015*
Canada, George V, ten dollars, 1913 (KM.27). Good very 
fine/extremely fine. 

$1,500

3016*
Canada, George V, sovereign, 1919C (Ottawa) (KM.16.1). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$750
In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

3017*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof twenty dollars, 1967 (KM.71). 
FDC. 

$1,500

3018
Canada, Elizabeth II, mint .583 fine gold one hundred dollars, 
1976, Montreal Olympics commemorative (KM.115) (AGW 
= .250 of a troy ounce). Uncirculated. 

$550
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3019*
Canada, Elizabeth II, quarter ounce fine gold maple leaf ten 
dollars, 1982 (KM. 189). Uncirculated. 

$700

3020*
Chile, Republic, one hundred pesos, 1946 (KM.175). Reverse 
rim bruise at 7, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,650

3021*
Chile, Republic, one hundred pesos, 1952 (KM.175). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,700

3022*
China, Tang Dynasty (618-907) gold cast talisman cash type 
(8.39g) as Kai Yuan, middle period (718-732) Tong Pao (the 
inaugural currency)(cf.Hartill type 14.3). Very fine or better, 
unusual and rare. 

$1,000

3023*
China (or Hong Kong), merchant or banker's gold ingot 
(18.70g). Good very fine. 

$1,250

3024
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1975 (KM.13) (AGW = 8.64). FDC. 

$650

3025
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, mint .900 fine gold gold 
one hundred dollars, 1975 (KM.13) (AGW = 8.64 g). 
Uncirculated. 

$320

3026
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, mint .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1975 (KM.13) (AGW = 8.64 g). Uncirculated. 

$650

3027*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth proof .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.16) AGW = 8.64 g). FDC. 

$650

3028*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1977 (KM.19) (AGW = 8.64 g). FDC. 

$650

3029
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, mint fifty dollars, 1981 (KM.17) 
on card of issue; Guinea, Republic, proof one thousand 
francs, 1969 (KM.17) in wallet of issue. Uncirculated - 
FDC. (2)

$200

3030*
Cyprus, Makarios, medallic coinage, half sovereign, 1966 
(KM. Bruce X.M3). Minor hairline scratches on the obverse, 
otherwise choice uncirculated. 

$350

3031
France, First Empire, twenty francs, 1812A (KM.695.1); 
Second Empire, ten francs, 1857A (KM.784.3). Very good 
- fine. 

$600
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3032*
France, Louis Napoleon Emperor, twenty francs 1852A; 
Napoleon III twenty francs 1857A (KM.774;781.1). Very 
fine; good very fine. (2)

$1,000

3033*
France, Republic, twenty francs, 1908 (KM.857). Very 
fine. 

$400

3034*
France, Republic, twenty francs 1910, 1911 and 1912, 
rooster (KM.857). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$1,600

3035*
German East Africa, fifteen rupien, 1916I (KM.16.1). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

3036*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ludwig III, ten mark, 1872H 
(KM.350). Good very fine and scarce. 

$500

3037
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark 1904 A 
(KM.521). Some rouge deposit remaining in lettering, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$650

3038*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1904A 
(KM.521). Good extremely fine. 

$650
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3039*
Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, mint gold fifty pounds, 1975 (KM.8) 
(AGW = .458 of a troy ounce). Uncirculated. 

$1,050

part

3040*
Greece, Greek Orthodox, gold medallic talismans, baptism/
nativity scene (4.28g) another (4.08g) Christ kneeling/John 
the Baptist (2.04g). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$750

3041
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.46) (AGW = 2.87 g). FDC. 

$200

3042
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1977 
(KM.47) (AGW =2.79 g). FDC. 

$200

3043*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, proof gold one thousand dollars, 
1975 (KM.38), Royal Visit commemorative. In case of 
issue, FDC. 

$1,100

3044*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint gold one thousand 
dollars, 1975 (KM.38) (AGW = .470 of a troy ounce). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,100

3045*
Hungary, Mathias Corvinus (1458-1490), gold Madonna 
ducat or goldgulden, (3.26 g), Nagybanya mint in 1468-
1470, obv. quartered arms with ruler's name around, 
rev. St. Ladislaus standing facing his name around, n and 
subin shield either side. (F.11 [p.414], Pohl "Ungarische 
Goldgulden des Mittelalters" K2-2 [R204B], Huszar 674). 
Crinkled, very fine and rare in this condition. 

$500

3046*
Hungary, Mathias Corvinus (1458-1490), gold Madonna 
ducat or goldgulden, (3.44 g), Nagybanya mint in c.1481-
1487, obv. Madonna seated facing with ruler's name around, 
rev. St. Ladislaus standing facing his name around, n and 
axe and hammer in shield either side. (F.11 [p.414], Pohl 
"Ungarische Goldgulden des Mittelalters" K14 [R208 D-1], 
Huszar 677). Good very fine and rare in this condition. 

$500

3047*
Hungary, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), gold ducat, (3.46 g), 
1743 KB Kremnitz mint, (KM.329.1, Huszar 1651). Nearly 
extremely fine, very scarce. 

$500

3048*
Hungary, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), gold ducat, (3.46 g), 
1742 KB Kremnitz mint, (KM.329.1, Huszar 1651). Very 
fine, slightly bent, scarce. 

$400
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3049*
Hungary, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), gold ducat, (3.43 g), 
1743 KB Kremnitz mint, (KM.329.1, Huszar 1651). Very 
fine, slightly bent, scarce. 

$400

3050*
Hungary, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), gold ducat, (3.44 g), 
1762 KB Kremnitz mint, (KM.329.2 Huszar 1652). Good 
very fine, has been mounted, scarce. 

$350

3051*
Hungary, large gold medal (36.42g), not dated, (but 19 
century), 43mm fine cast gold medal (struck as a medallic 
ten ducat) of uncertain high fineness, obv. St. George slaying 
dragon below with S. GEORGIVS EQVITVM PATRONVS 
around, rev. Christ and apostles on sailing ship in storm with 
IN TEMPESTATE: SECVRITAS around, plain edge. Worn 
very fine and very rare this large. 

$2,500

Struck as a good luck and presentation piece.

3052*
Hungary, Ferdinand V (1835-1848) issued during the War 
of Freedom (1848-9), gold ducat, (3.47 g), 1848, (KM.433, 
Huszar 2091). Nearly extremely fine, has been mounted, 
crinkled and very scarce type. 

$400

3053*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, (1848-1916), gold ducat, (3.48 g), 
1868 GVF Karlsburg mint, (KM.448.2, Huszar 2108). Has 
been mounted, very fine, scarce. 

$300

3054*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, eight forint/twenty korona, 1875 and 
1883 (KM.455.1, 467). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$900

3055*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1894 and 1912 
(KM.485). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$400

3056*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1892 and 1896 
(KM.486). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$900
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3057*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1893 and 1904 
(KM.486). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$900

3058*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1894 and 1898 
(KM.486). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$900

3059*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1898 KB (KM.486). 
Extremely fine. 

$500

3060*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1901 and 1903 
(KM.486). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$900

3061*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1909 and 1914 
(KM.486). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$900

3062*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908 restrike 
(KM.491). Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,200

3063*
India, George V, sovereign, 1918I (Bombay)(KM.A525). 
Good extremely fine. 

$650

3064*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra-Pesai, (North-West 
Sumatra), Sultan Muhammad, gold coupang, (1296-1326 
A.D.), (0.59 g), obv. 'Al Sultan Al 'Adil', rev. 'Muhammad 
Malik Al Sultan', (M[SEA].743). Extremely fine, very 
scarce. 

$120
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.42 part.

3065*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra-Pasai (North-west 
Sumatra), Sultan Ahmad II, gold coupang, (1326-1360 A.D.), 
(0.61 g), obv. 'Al Sultan Al 'Adil', rev. 'Ahmad Malik Al 
zahir', (M[SEA] 744). Extremely fine, very scarce. 

$120

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.43.
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3066*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra-Pasai (North-west 
Sumatra), Abu'l-Din (AH 808-815, 1405-1412 A.D.), gold 
coupang, n.d., (0.56 g), (cf.Leyten, SP 13a, cf.Jean Elsen 
Auction 106, 11.9.2010, [lot 1180]), (0.56 g). Extremely 
fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.45.

3067*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra-Paisa (North-west 
Sumatra), Sultan Moemin (Mu'min), gold half coupang, 
(14-15th century A.D.), (0.22 g), obv. 'Al Sultan Al 'Adil', 
(M[SEA].-). Extremely fine, very scarce, probably a 
contemporary forgery (Merdeka). 

$80

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.44.

3068*
Indonesia, Macassar (in Celebes), 'Ala al-Din, 1593-1639, 
gold kupang (0.63 g), obv.legends al-sultan / 'ala al-din, 
rev. khalad Allah / mulkahu, (Millies -). Extremely fine, 
very rare. 

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 111, No.71.

3069*
Indonesia, Macassar (in Celebes), 'Ala al-Din, 1593-1639, 
gold kupang (0.64 g), obv.legends al-sultan / 'ala al-din, rev. 
khalad Allah / mulkahu, (Millies -). Extremely fine, finer 
style, very rare. 

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.42 part.

3070*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
'Ala al-Din bin 'Ali, (AH 944-979, 1537-1571 A.D.), gold 
coupang, n.d., (0.61 g), (Wilkes 4445, cf.Leyten, 6e, Millies 
133, M.3077, cf.Jean Elsen Sale 114, 15.9.2012, [lot 1500]). 
Extremely fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 153, No.71.

3071*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
Iskandar Muda, (AH 1016-1046, 1607-1636 A.D.), gold 
coupang, n.d., (0.60 g), (Wilkes 4451, Millies 142, M.3081, 
Leydon 15e). Extremely fine, rare. 

$120
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3072*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
Safiyat al-din Taj al-'Alam, (AH 1051-1086, 1641-1675 
A.D.), gold coupang, n.d., (0.58 g), (Wilkes 4453, Millies 
138, M.3082-3, Leydon A 17a). Extremely fine, toned, very 
scarce. 

$120
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from John Watson, (Australian dealer).

One of the few female rulers recorded.

3073*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
Safiyat al-din Taj al-'Alam, (AH 1051-1086, 1641-1675 
A.D.), gold coupang, n.d., (0.59 g), (Wilkes 4453, Millies 
138, M.3082-3, Leydon A 17a). Extremely fine, toned, very 
scarce. 

$120
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Coin Trends, (Australian dealer).

One of the few female rulers recorded.

3074*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
Safiyat al-din Taj al-'Alam, (AH 1051-1086, 1641-1675 
A.D.), gold coupang, n.d., (0.55 g), (Wilkes 4453, Millies 
138, M.3082-3, Leydon A 17a). Nearly extremely fine, 
toned, very scarce. 

$120
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

One of the few female rulers recorded.

3075*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
Zakiyat al-din 'Inayat Shah, (AH 1089-1099, 1678-1688 
A.D.), gold coupang, n.d., (0.59 g), (Wilkes 4455, M.3085, 
Millies 139, Leydon A 19a). Extremely fine, very scarce. 

$120

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album.
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3076*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Acheh (North-west Sumatra), 
Zinat al din Kamalat Shah, (AH 1099-1110, 1688-1699 
A.D.), gold coupang, n.d., (0.58 g), (Wilkes 4456, M.3086, 
Leydon A 20). Extremely fine, rare. 

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.48.

3077*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra-Pasai (North-west 
Sumatra), 'Addallahn (AH 815-839, 1412-1435 A.D.), gold 
coupang, n.d., (0.58 g), (cf.Leyten, SP 14, cf.Jean Elsen 
Auction 112, 17.3.2012, [lot 1956]). Extremely fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Steve Album list 113, No.46.

3078*
Iran, Reza Pahlavi Shah, one pahlavi SH1353 (KM.1162). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

3079
Ireland, Republic, proof fine gold twenty euro, 2007 (KM.59) 
(1.24 g); proof sterling silver ten euro 2017 (KM.58), both 
coins with Celtic designs. FDC. (2)

$140

3080*
Italy, Sicily, Charles Bourbon III, gold oncia 1751 PN 
(4.42g)(KM.C.14a). Extremely fine. 

$600

3081*
Malaysia, .900 fine gold two hundred ringgit, 1976 (KM.18) 
(AGW = 6.57 g). FDC. 

$500

3082
Malaysia, proof .900 fine gold two hundred ringgit, 1977 
(KM.24) (AGW = 6.48g). FDC. 

$450

3083*
Malaysia, proof .900 fine gold two hundred ringgit, 1977 
(KM.24) (AGW = 6.48 g). FDC. 

$450

3084*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, two hundred rupees, 1971 (KM.39). 
Choice uncirculated. 

$1,200

3085*
Mexico, Republic, two pesos, 1945 restrike (KM.461). 
Uncirculated. 

$80

part

3086*
Mexico, Republic, two pesos, 1945 restrikes (KM.461). 
Uncirculated. (7)

$1,000

3087*
Mexico, Republic, two and a half pesos, 1945 (KM.463). 
Uncirculated. 

$150
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part

3088*
Mexico, Republic, ten pesos, 1959 (KM. 473); miniatures, 
Maximilian pesos 1865 (2). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$650

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.

3089*
Mexico, Republic, twenty pesos, 1918 (KM.478); ten pesos 
1906 (KM.473). Good - extremely fine. (2)

$1,800

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.

3090*
Mexico, Republic, twenty pesos, 1959 (KM.478). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,200

3091*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos 1947 (KM.481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.

3092*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Surface 
marks, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$3,000

3093*
Netherlands, Kampen, Rudolph II, ducat, 1602 (3.45g) 
(KM.4, F.161). Crinkled in striking, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 123 (lot 1080).

3094*
Netherlands, Holland, gold rider or 14 gulden, 1750 (9.96g) 
(KM.97; F.253). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

3095*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1911 (KM.149), 1933 
(KM.162). Extremely fine. (2)

$1,000
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3096*
Netherlands, medallic issue in gold, 1964 (34.9gm) Willem 
van Oranje. Uncirculated. 

$2,000

3097
Panama, proof .9990 fine platinum one hundred and fifty 
balboas, 1976 (KM.43) (APW = 9.30 g). FDC. 

$400

3098*
Panama, proof .999 fine platinum one hundred and fifty 
balboas, 1976 (KM.43) (APW = 9.30 g). FDC. 

$350

3099*
Poland, Boleslaw, ten and twenty zlotych, Warsaw Mint, 
undated (1925) (KM.Y32, Y33). Very fine - extremely fine. 
(2)

$700

3100
Poland, Boleslaw, ten and twenty zlotych, Warsaw Mint, 
undated (1925) (KM.Y32, Y33). Very fine - extremely fine. 
(2)

$700

3101*
Portugal, John V, gold 1000 reis 1709 Lisbon mint (2.27g) 
(KM.182). Adjustment marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

Ex CNG e-sale 529 (lot 847).

3102*
Portugal, John V, 400 reis, 1739 (o.82g)(KM.201). Slightly 
clipped, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$100

3103*
Portugal, Ludovicus I, 5000 reis, 1872 (KM.516). Surface 
marked from use in jewellery, otherwise good fine. 

$700

3104*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof ten shillings, 1966 (KM.5). 
Nearly FDC. 

$350

3105*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof one pound, 1966 (KM.6). 
Nearly FDC. 

$700

3106
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1897 and 1898 (KM.Y.62). 
Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$600

3107*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y62). Good 
extremely fine. 

$350

3108*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles 1898 (KM.Y62). Good 
very fine. 

$300
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part

3109*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y62). Good very 
fine, extremely fine. (2)

$700

part

3110*
Russia, Nicholas II, five and ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y62,64). 
Good extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$1,100

3111
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y64). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$600

3112*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y64). Good 
very fine. 

$750

3113*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection, from KJC with their ticket.

3114*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.2). 
Slightest rim nick, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

3115*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.1). Lacquer 
on ear, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$1,100

3116*
Samoa, proof .917 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.21) (AGW = 14.25 g). FDC. 

$1,050

3117*
Samoa, proof one hundred dala 1976 Olympics, weight-lifter 
(KM.23). Nearly FDC. 

$1,100

3118*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1981, Royal Wedding of 
Prince Charles (KM.45). In case of issue, with certificate 
No 0299, FDC. 

$750

3119*
Singapore, one hundred and fifty dollars, 1969 (KM.7). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000
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3120*
Somalia, Republic, proof twenty shillings, 1966 (KM.10). 
FDC. 

$250

3121*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1892 (KM.9.1). 
Good extremely fine and scarce thus. 

$800

3122*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2). 
Scratch in left obverse field, otherwise very fine. 

$500

3123*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2). 
Good very fine. 

$600

3124
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895, 1896, 
1897 (KM.9.2). Fine - very fine. (3)

$750

3125*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2). 
Traces of brooch pin mount on the reverse, otherwise very 
fine. 

$350

3126*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2). 
Good very fine. 

$650

3127*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2). 
A little polished, otherwise very fine or better. 

$500

3128*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1892 double 
shaft (KM.10.1). Extremely fine. 

$900
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3129*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1892 single shaft 
(KM.10.2). Good very fine and rare. 

$1,500

3130
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1892 (KM.10.2) 
with scroll mount at top edge. Very good. 

$650

3131*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1893 (KM.10.2). 
Nearly very fine. 

$800

3132*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1893 (KM.10.2). 
Nearly fine and very scarce. 

$700

3133*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Very fine. 

$750

3134*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1895 (KM.10.2). 
Nearly very fine. 

$700

3135*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1896 (KM.10.2). 
Good very fine. 

$800

3136*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1896 (KM.10.2). 
Good fine. 

$700

3137*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1897 (KM.10.2). 
Good very fine. 

$750

3138*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1897 (KM.10.2). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$750
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3139*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1897 (KM.10.2). 
Very fine. 

$650

3140*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1897 (KM.10.2). 
Fine. 

$650

3141*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1897 (KM.10.2). 
Nearly fine. 

$650

3142*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Edge filed at top, otherwise extremely fine. 

$750

3143*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Rim nick, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$650

3144*
South African, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Good very fine. 

$700

3145*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Nearly very fine. 

$650

3146
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Set with ornate scroll mount on top, fine. 

$600

3147*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1900 (KM.10.2). 
Lightly polished, otherwise extremely fine. 

$750

3148*
South Africa, George V sovereigns, 1925SA and small head 
type 1932SA (KM.21,A25). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,250
Ex Chris Hall Collection, first from Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2128), 
second from IAG Sale 82 (lot 306).

3149*
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1925 SA (Pretoria)(KM.21). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

3150*
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928 SA (Pretoria)(KM.21). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$600
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3151*
South Africa, George V, small head sovereign, 1931 SA 
(Pretoria)(KM.A22). Good extremely fine. 

$600

3152*
South Africa, proof one and two rand, 1976 (KM.63, 64) 
with South African Mint envelopes. FDC. (2)

$700

3153
South Africa, Republic, one tenth ounce krugerrand, 1983 
(KM.105). Nearly uncirculated. 

$220

3154*
South Africa, Replublic, proof krugerrand, 1982. Virtually 
FDC. 

$3,000

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from South African Gold Exchange, Cape Town, 
with their certificate and box.

3155
South Africa, proof Krugerrand four coin set, 2004, contains 
1/10 ounce, 1/4 ounce, 1/2 ounce and 1 ounce krugerrands. 
In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$4,500

3156
Spain, Ferdinand VI, half escudo, 1758 JB, Madrid Mint 
(KM.378). Polished, scratched, ex jewellery, otherwise 
fine. 

$150

3157*
Spain, Alfonso XII, twenty five pesetas,1877 (1877 in 
stars)(KM.673). Trace of rouge in lettering, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$850

3158*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1915B (KM.35.1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$450

3159
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1915B, 1930B (2) (KM.35.1). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$1,300

3160
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1930B (KM.35.1). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (3)

$1,300

3161
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1930B (KM.35.1). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (3)

$1,300

3162*
Switzerland, twenty francs 1930B and 1935B (KM.35.1). 
Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

3163*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1935LB (KM.35.1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$450
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part

3164*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1949B (KM.35.2). Uncirculated. 
(3)

$1,600

3165*
Tonga, Salote III, quarter koula, 1962 (KM.1). Matt finish 
uncirculated. 

$750

3166*
Tonga, Salote III, half koula, 1962 (KM.2). Matt finish, 
minute surface marks, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400

3167*
Tonga, Tupou I, proof twenty five pa'anga, 1975, Centenary 
of the Constitution (KM.53). FDC. 

$350

3168
Trinidad and Tobago, proof .500 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.37) (AGW = 3.10 g). FDC. 

$220

3169
Trinidad and Tobago, proof .500 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.37) (AGW = 3.105 g). FDC. 

$250

3170*
Tunisia, twenty francs, 1897A (KM.227). Good very fine. 

$550

3171*
Turkey, Mahmud II, two rumi altin, AH 1223/yr.9 (4.86g), 
another yr.12 (4.61)(KM.614); jeweller's copy(?) AH 1323(?) 
yr.11 (3.36g). Creased and first two holed, otherwise very 
fine. (3)

$900

3172*
Turkey, Abdul Aziz, five hundred kurush, AH 1277, yr 10 
(1875)(KM.698). Good very fine. 

$2,400

3173*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1897 Liberty head. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$900

Ex Chris Hall Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3855).

3174*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1901S, Liberty head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$900
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3175*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1909, Indian head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$800

3176*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1880, Liberty head. Good very 
fine. 

$1,250

3177*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1896, Liberty head. Some brush 
marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2441).

3178*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1897S, Liberty head. Loop mount 
at top, otherwise good fine. 

$1,200

3179*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1901, Liberty head. A little 
polished, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,250

3180*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1903S, Liberty head. Good very 
fine. 

$1,250

3181*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1912, Indian head. Loop mount 
at top, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,200

3182*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1876S, Liberty head. 
Knock at 11 on obverse field, edge damage at 8, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$2,400

3183*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1878S, Liberty head. 
Copper loop mount at top, otherwise very fine. 

$2,400
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3184*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1883S, Liberty head. 
Loop mount at top, otherwise very fine. 

$2,400

3185*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1890S, Liberty head. 
Loop mount removed from the top, otherwise very fine. 

$2,400

3186*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,700

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2455).

3187*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Set in a clip surround mount with fine gold chain, (37. 81g) 
coin nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

3188*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904S, Liberty head. 
Scuffed on the obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

3189*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908 no motto, St. 
Gaudens. Good extremely fine. 

$2,400
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3190*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, no motto, St. 
Gaudens. Loop mount at top, otherwise very fine. 

$2,400

3191*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,700

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2467).

3192*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

3193*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens. 
Uncirculated. 

$3,500

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

3194*
USA, 1/2 ounce fine gold American Eagle, 1992. Choice 
uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Roxbury's Sale 8/2/14 (lot 915).

3195*
USA, one fine ounce gold American Eagle, 1986. Choice 
uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2480).


